State of Connecticut Department of Public Safety Narrative Report DPS-302-C (Revised 04/03)

	RE
6722	
(24)	A
- Carlor	

EPORT TYPE: INITIAL DASSIST SUPPL. RE-OPEN CLOSING ATTACHMENTS:

DPS INCIDENT NUMBER: CFS12-00705354

Page___Of__4___

SUMMARY REPORT

Detectives from the Eastern District Major Crime Squad were assigned to investigate the homicide of Nancy Lanza DOB 09-06-1960 at 36 Yogananda Street Sandy Hook, CT. Nancy Lanza had been located deceased in the residence by Emergency Services Unit Personnel (E.S.U.) on December 14, 2012 after her son, Adam Lanza DOB 04-22-1992 shot and killed 26 people and then killed himself at Sandy Hook Elementary School located in the town of Newtown, Connecticut (Companion Case# CFS12-00704559).

The following summary was created after a review of the crime scene, police reports and witness interviews.

On Tuesday December 11, 2012 at approximately 1210 hours Nancy Lanza checked in to the Omni Hotels Mount Washington Resort in Bretton Woods, New Hampshire. On December 11, 2012 at 2019 hours Nancy Lanza dined at the "Stickney's" Restaurant at the resort. The food order appeared to be dinner for one person. On December 12, 2012 at 1630 hours she made a purchase at The Polo Outlet Store located Route 16/Route 302 in North Conway, NH. At 1730 hours she made a purchase at the Coach Outlet store located at 2 Common Court in North Conway, NH. At 1750 hours she made a purchase at the Brooks Brothers Store located at 2 Common Court North Conway, NH. At 1938 hours she had dinner alone at "Stickney's Restaurant" at the Omni Hotels Mount Washington Resort. On Thursday December 13, 2012 she had a muffin delivered by room service to her room, Room# 265. At 1227 hours Nancy Lanza checked out of the Omni Hotels Mount Washington Resort. This information was obtained from a review of Omni Hotel documents and printed receipts. At approximately 1310 hours Nancy Lanza met with 04 at "Three Tomatoes" Restaurant. 04 said that they spoke about Nancy's life to include some conversation regarding her son with "disabilities". Nancy Lanza left the restaurant at approximately 1430 hours (see 04 witness report). The receipt time stamp indicates it was paid at 1435 hours. Nancy Lanza purchased five bottles of wine from the New Hampshire Liquor Commission located at 367 Washington Street Claremont, NH. This purchase was confirmed by Investigator James Young of the New Hampshire State Liquor Commission Division of Enforcement. On December 13, 2012 at 1938 hours Nancy Lanza made a purchase at the Whole Foods Store located at 50 Raymond Road West Hartford, CT. At approximately 2222 hours Nancy Lanza spoke with 04 on the telephone. 04 told detectives that Nancy Lanza told him during that conversation that she had returned home from her trip (see supplemental report regarding 04

04 was interviewed on December 15, 2012. He told investigators that on December 14, 2012 between 8:00 and 9:00 AM he was **04** and he heard "two or three" gunshots. He believed the gunshots had come from hunters, however he felt that the shots were "unusually close" (Refer to Detective Grandpre's report Case# CFS12-00704559 dated 07-11-2013).

Brian Karr 03 1000 of Hoffman Energy was interviewed by investigators on January 3, 2013. Mr. Karr reported that he made a heating oil delivery to the Lanza tesidence, 36 Yogananda Street Sandy Hook, CT on December 14, 2012 between 09:30 and 10:00 AM. At the time of the delivery he saw no people at the residence

CASE ST/	TUS		1.	TYPE OF EX	CEPTIONAL CLEAR	ANCE
	EXCEPTIONAL CLEARA	NCE	A OFF	ENDER DECEASED		OOPERATIVE
	NO CRIMINAL ASPECT			DSECUTION DECLINED	JUVENILE -	NOCUSTODY
3 SUSPENDED F	FUGITIVE		CEXT	RADITION DECLINED		
THE UNDERSIGNED, AN INVESTIGATOR H. NUMBER. THAT THE INFORMATION CONT OTHER MEMBERS OF MY POLICE DEPART OM THE PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED ISCEVED BX ME ESTIGATOR SIGNATURE	AINED THEREIN WAS SECT	JRED AS A RESULT OF DLICE DEPARTMENT: OF	(1) MY PERSONA R (3) INFORMATIC	L OBSERVATION AND KNO	WLEDGE: OR (2) INFO	DRMATION RELAYED TO ME BY R OF A POLICE DEPARTMENT EMENT OF THE INFORMATION
DET. DAVID A LAMOUREUX	0772	July 31, 2013	J'SGT. F	ORREST B. RUDDY	7 0229	8-2-13
\bigcirc		06	5721	7		

State of Connecticut Department of Public Safety	100	REPORT TYPE:	ATTACHMENTS:	DPS INCIDENT NUMBER: CFS12-00705354
Narrative Report DPS-302-C (Revised 04/03)	S	CLOSING	PHOTOS OTHER SKETCH MAP EVIDENCE	Page 2_0f_4

or any vehicles parked in the driveway of 36 Yogananda Street. He reported that both garage bay doors were closed (See Brian Karr Witness Report Dated January 10, 2013).

On Friday, December 14, 2012 at approximately 0935 hours, the Newtown Police Department received a 911 call reporting an active shooter at the Sandy Hook Elementary School located at 12 Dickinson Drive Newtown, CT. Law enforcement officers responded immediately and discovered numerous school children and school personnel deceased from apparent gunshot wounds. A white male wearing military style clothing was located deceased on a classroom floor. The deceased white male was in possession of several handguns and a military style assault weapon. The male gun man was subsequently identified as Adam Lanza DOB 04-22-1992. A 2010 black Honda Accord bearing CT registration plate 872YEO was parked unoccupied in the fire lane in front of the school. The registered owner of the vehicle is Nancy J. Lanza DOB 09-06-1960 of 36 Yogananda Street Sandy Hook, CT. As a result law enforcement officers including the Connecticut State Police Emergency Services Unit (E.S.U.) responded to 36 Yogananda Street Sandy Hook, CT to investigate.

Members of The Connecticut State Police E.S.U. arrived at 36 Yogananda Street Sandy Hook, CT. Upon E.S.U. arrival all doors were found locked/undamaged at the residence. At approximately 1239 hours forced entry was made hy members of the E.S.U. team. At that time an adult white female, later identified as Nancy J. Lanza DOB 09-06-1960 was located deceased in the second floor master bedroom (See E.S.U. Reports). Nancy Lanza was located supine in the bed of the master bedroom. She was covered with blankets from the waist down. She was wearing a polka dotted pajama shirt, pants and a pair of white socks. Her head was turned south to its side. There was blood on her face running downward from the wounds consistent with her body position. B.L.S., **12**

On the floor south of the bed was a black Savage Arms Mark II .22 caliber bolt action rifle. The rifle was purchased on 10-26-2011 and is registered to Nancy Lanza. There was a spent .22 caliber shell casing on the floor next to the rifle. There was a blood like substance (B.L.S.) observed on the muzzle of the rifle. Subsequently a firearm survey was conducted and a spent .22 caliber shell casing was located in the chamber and three live rounds were in the weapon's magazine. The rounds and the shell casings were marked with the letter "C" by the manufacturer.

The second floor southeast bedroom/computer room was later identified as a room utilized by Adam Lanza. During the search of the room a stand alone metal gun safe was located in the closet. The door of the safe was found open. The door and the lock did not appear damaged. An "Enfield" Albion bolt action .303 caliber rifle was in the gun safe. The safe also contained numerous items to include boxes and cans of ammunition. A single gold colored .22 caliber round with the letter "C" stamped on it was located on the floor of the room. The round appears to be the same type of round located in the Savage Arms Mark II Rifle near the body of Nancy Lanza.

On December 16, 2012 Dr. H. Wayne Carver II, Chief Medical Examiner conducted the autopsy of the deceased. The Cause of Death was certified as: Multiple Gunshot Wounds of Head. The Manner of Death was

CASE STATUS		TYPE OF EXC	EPTIONAL CLEARANCE
1 ACTIVE D 4 EXCEPTIONAL CLEA	RANCE	D A OFFENDER DECEASED	U VICTIM UNCOOPERATIVE
2 CLEARED BY ARREST D 6 NO CRIMINAL ASPECT	СТ	B PROSECUTION DECLINED	JUVENILE – NO CUSTODY
3 SUSPENDED F FUGITIVE		C EXTRADITION DECLINED	
THE UNDERSIGNED, AN INVESTIGATOR HAVING BEEN DULY SWO NUMBER. THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN WAS SI			
OTHER MEMBERS OF MY POLICE DEPARTMENT OR OF ANOTHER			
FROM THE PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED OR IDENTIFIED THERE			
RECEIVED BY ME.		0	
STIGATOR SIGNATURE: INVESTIGATOR I.D.	# REPORT DATE	SUPERISOR SIGNATURE	SUPERVISOR I.D. # APPROVAL DATE:
		A Lot west	-1-17
DET. DAVIDA LAMOUREUX 0772	July 31, 2013	SGT. FORREST B. RUDDA	0229 8-217
		1 0	

State of Connecticut Department of Public Safety Narrative Report DPS-302-C (Revised 04/03)	REPORT TYPE: INITIAL ASSIST SUPPL. RE-OPEN CLOSING	ATTACHMENTS: STATEMENTS I TELETYPE PHOTOS OTHER SKETCH MAP EVIDENCE	DPS INCIDENT NUMBER: CFS12-00705354 Page_3_0f_4_
--	--	---	--

certified as: Homicide (Post Mortem Examination Report to follow). Four metal projectiles were removed from Nancy Lanza during autopsy for analysis. Four gunshot wounds to Nancy Lanza's head were observed by investigators during autopsy (Refer to Autopsy Observation Report and Images).

A State of Connecticut Forensic Laboratory Firearms Section Lab Report dated January 26, 2013 revealed that the seized Savage Arms Mark II .22 caliber rifle fired the projectiles/bullets removed from Nancy Lanza during autopsy. The report also indicated that the Savage Arms Mark II rifle had fired the spent shell casings found at the scene (See Forensic Laboratory Report). The Savage Mark II .22 caliber rifle was also analyzed for latent fingerprints and DNA evidence by the Forensic Laboratory.

The Forensic Laboratory Latent Print Examination Report dated January 2, 2013 indicates among other things that no identifiable latent impressions were found on the Savage Mark II Rifle, the three live rounds found in the rifle or the spent shell casing found in the rifle (See Forensic Laboratory Report).

The Forensic Laboratory Supplemental DNA Report dated May 23, 2013 indicates among other things that the Savage Mark II .22 caliber Rifle and magazine were swabbed by the laboratory. The results of the analysis of the three swabbings were: "Insufficient amplification products were detected...to generate DNA profiles, therefore no comparison could be made for these items.". An unknown DNA profile has been generated from a swabbing of the submitted .22 caliber cartridges submitted with the Savage Mark II. Adam Lanza and Nancy Lanza were not contributors to the unknown profile. The unknown profile was searched against the Connecticut and National DNA Databases with no matching profiles found. The profile results will be searched against the databases periodically (See Forensic Laboratory Report).

The Forensic Laboratory DNA Section Report II dated May 29, 2013 indicates among other things that additional swabs were taken from the Savage Mark II .22 rifle. Adam Lanza is included as a contributor to the DNA Profile from Swab #4-1S4 (Swab of the left side of the rifle stock). Adam Lanza is also included as a contributor to the DNA Profile from Swab #4-1S6 (Swab of the forend area of the rifle). (See Forensic Laboratory Report).

Based on the above described information it appears that Nancy Lanza was home on December 13, 2013 by 2222 hours and believed to have gone to bed alone in the master bedroom. In the morning hours Adam Lanza retrieved the Savage Arms Mark II .22 caliber rifle from the safe located in the southeast bed room/computer room closet. The investigation revealed that Adam Lanza was familiar with Nancy Lanza's firearms, has had some firearm training and has fired firearms in the past. It appears that Adam Lanza chambered a round into the weapon ejecting the one live round onto the southeast bed room/ computer room floor. Between approximately 0800 and 0900 hours Adam Lanza entered Nancy Lanza's bedroom and shot her four times in the head while she lay in her bed. Adam Lanza left the gun on the floor of the master bedroom near his mother. Adam Lanza locked the residence and then drove Nancy Lanza's 2010 Black Honda Accord to the Sandy Hook Elementary School. At the school he shot and killed twenty students and six teachers. Adam Lanza then committed suicide by gunshot as Connecticut State Troopers arrived at the school.

CASE STATUS		TYPE OF EXCEPT	IONAL CLEARANCE	
🗗 1 ACTIVE 🛛 4 EXCEPTIONAL CLEARA	NCE	A OFFENDER DECEASED	VICTIM UNCOOPERATIVE	
2 CLEARED BY ARREST D 6 NO CRIMINAL ASPECT		□ B PROSECUTION DECLINED □	JUVENILE - NO CUSTODY	
□ 3 SUSPENDED □ F FUGITIVE		C EXTRADITION DECLINED		-
THE UNDERSIGNED, AN INVESTIGATOR HAVING BEEN DULY SWORN				
NUMBER. THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN WAS SECU				
OTHER MEMBERS OF MY POAICE DEPARTMENT OR OF ANOTHER PO				
OM THE PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED OR IDENTIFIED THEREIN,	AS INDICATED IN THE ATT	ACHED REPORT. THAT THE REPORT IS AN AC	CURATE STATEMENT OF THE INFORMAT	TION
RECEIVED BY ME				
"VESTIGATOR SIGNATURE: INVESTIGATOR I.D. #	REPORT DATE:	SUPERVISER SIGNATURE:	SUPERVISOR I.D. # APPROVAL DA	TE:
		SUT. I Judde	×	
0772	July 31, 2013	Tright and the second s	0229 8-2-13	5
DET DAVIDA. LAMOUREUX	5 5 7	SGT. FORREST B. RUDDY	0229 8-2-13	·
- /)		Y Y		
	0670	2		

State of Connecticut		REPORT TYPE:	ATTACHMENTS:	DPS INCIDENT NUMBER:
Department of Public Safety Narrative Report DPS-302-C (Revised 04/03)	ŝ,	INITIAL ASSIST SUPPL. RE-OPEN CLOSING	STATEMENTS I TELETYPE PHOTOS OTHER SKETCH MAP EVIDENCE	CFS12-00705354 Page_4_0f_4_

CASE STATUS: The investigation will remain active. The case reports for the investigation will be forwarded to the Office of the State's Attorney Judicial District of Danbury.

CASE STA	TUS		TYPE OF EXCEPTIONAL CLEARANCE			
	EXCEPTIONAL CLEARA NO CRIMINAL ASPECT	INCE	A OFFENDER DECEASED B PROSECUTION DECLINE		VICTIM UNCOOPER	() () () () () () () () () ()
	FUGITIVE		C EXTRADITION DECLINE		SOTENIE NO SS	
THE UNDERSIGNED, AN INVESTIGATOR HA NUMBER. THAT THE INFORMATION CONTA						
OTHER MEMBERS OF MY POLICE DEPARTI	MENT OR OF ANOTHER PO	DLICE DEPARTMENT: OF	(3) INFORMATION SECURED BY MYSEL	F OR ANC	THER MEMBER OF A	POLICE DEPARTMENT
REACTVED BY ME.	OR IDENTIFIED THEREIN,	General Cen		IS AN AC		
ESTIGATOR SIGNATORE	INVESTIGATOR LD. #	REPORT DATE:	SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE:	11	SUPERVISOR I.D. #	APPROVAL DATE:
				1.1		the second se
DET. DAVIDA LAMOUREUX	0772	July 31, 2013	SGT. FORREST B. RUDD	41	0229	8-2-13
DET. DAVIDA LAMOUREUX	0772	July 31, 2013	SGT. FORREST B-RUDD	41	0229	8-2-13